

CNR No. DLST01-002624-2021

SC No. 139 of 2021

State Vs Asif

FIR No. 33/2020

PS Sangam Vihar

28.02.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Asif produced from JC.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused.
PW1 Zahiruddin in person.

Heard. Records perused.

Ld. LAC for accused Asif submits that he is appointed as Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel and, therefore, he may be discharged as Legal Aid Counsel for accused Asif and may be re-appointed in the capacity of Deputy Chief of Legal Aid Defence Counsel for accused.

Submission heard. Request is allowed. **Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate is appointed in the capacity of Deputy Chief of Legal Aid Defence Counsel for accused Asif.**

Copy of this Order be dispatched to Secretary South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts.

PW1 Zahiruddin has been further examined-in-chief by the State and cross-examined on behalf of the accused. He is discharged.

Summons to PW Shahrukh Siddiqui received back served but he is not present today. PW1 Zahiruddin submits that PW Shahrukh Siddiqui has gone to his native village and he shall ensure his presence on the next date of hearing.

Contd....

:2:

Let PWs, namely, DO/ASI Suresh Chand and Ct. Sohan Lal (mentioned at Serial No. 13 and 15 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 20.04.2024.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/28.02.2024**