

**SC No. 139 of 2021**  
**State Vs Asif**  
**FIR No. 33/2020**  
**PS Sangam Vihar**

**03.12.2025**

**Present:** Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
Accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for the accused.  
PW Ct. Sunil (now HC) in person.  
MHC(M) with case property.

PW8 Ct. Sunil (now HC) has been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused and discharged.

At this stage, Ld. DCLADC for the accused submits that accused does not dispute the genuineness of some of the formal documents and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS may be recorded.

Statement of accused Asif recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS in regard to the admission of the following documents i.e. endorsement on rukka made by DO ASI Renu Sharma (Ex. PA-1), copy of FIR No. 33/2020 (Ex. PA-2), certificate under Section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act (Ex. PA-3), GD No. 10A (Ex. PW2/A), GD No. 13A (Ex. PW2/B), documents of FIR No. 36/2020 (Ex. PW5/A to Ex. PW5/H and Ex. PW8/A), RC No. 28/21/20 dated 14.02.2020 (Ex. PA-4), RC No. 48/21/20 (Ex. PA-5), acknowledgment of case acceptance (Ex. PA-6), TIP proceedings dated 31.01.2020 (Ex. PA-7) and

Contd....

:2:

forwarding letter dated 20.03.2020, Biology Division RFSL and report no. RFSL/DLH/193/BIO/34/2020 dated 20.03.2020 (Ex. PA-8).

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, **the evidence of witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 10, 11, 12, 13 and 16 in the list of witnesses and witness mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses of supplementary charge-sheet is dispensed with.**

At this stage, Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that he does not wish to examine witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 06, 08, 09 and 17 in the list of witnesses as they are not relevant to the case of prosecution. In view thereof, **witnesses at Serial No. 06, 08, 09 and 17 in the list of witnesses stand dropped.**

Since certain formal documents have been admitted by the accused under Section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS and evidence of the witnesses related to those documents has been dispensed with, **the dates already fixed i.e. 04.12.2025, 05.12.2025 and 06.12.2025 stand cancelled.**

**Let PW5 HC Devraj, MHC(M) with register no. 19 & 21 and HC Vijender Sharma (mentioned at Serial No. 05, 14 and 18 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at 10:00 AM.**

Contd....

:3:

**Let PW Dr. Benjy Tom Varughese (mentioned at Serial No. 04 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at 02:00 PM. It be also mentioned on the summons that if the above-mentioned doctor is not found working in the given hospital, his local available address may be mentioned on the summons and further in case of non-availability of his address, some other doctor acquainted with the handwriting and signatures of the concerned doctor may be deputed.**

**Let PW Dr. Sanjeev Lalwani (mentioned at Serial No. 02 in the list of witnesses of supplementary charge-sheet) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at 02:00 PM.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

**List now for further prosecution evidence on 07.02.2026 at 10:00 AM and 02:00 PM.**

**(Samar Vishal)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/03.12.2025**