

SC 139/2021
STATE Vs. ASIF
FIR No. 33/2020
PS Sangam Vihar

07.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused in person on bail.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. Counsel for accused.
PW ASI Dev Raj in person.
PW Dr. Sanjeev Lalwani in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW-5 ASI Dev Raj has been cross-examined on behalf of accused and discharged.

PW Dr. Sanjeev Lalwani as PW-9 has been examined in chief. Cross-examination on behalf of accused "Nil. Opportunity given. Accordingly, he stands discharged.

PW IO HC Vijender has sent his exemption request. Request allowed. This witness shall be summoned in due course.

PW Dr. Benjy Tom Varghese is served but absent as he has left the department.

PW HC Vijender Sharma (**mentioned at serial no. 18 in the list of witnesses**) be summoned for the NDOH.

PW ASI Shiv Dutt (**mentioned at serial no. 19 in the list of witnesses**) be summoned for the NDOH.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 16.03.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/07.02.2026